REGULATION OF THE INDONESIAN MIGRANT WORKERS PROTECTION BOARD OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

NUMBER 1 OF 2021

ON

AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF THE INDONESIAN MIGRANT WORKERS PROTECTION BOARD NUMBER 09 OF 2020 ON EXEMPTION FROM INDONESIAN MIGRANT WORKERS PLACEMENT FEE

BY THE BLESSINGS OF ALMIGHTY GOD

HEAD OF INDONESIAN MIGRANT WORKERS PROTECTION BOARD OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

- Considering: a. that in order to give full protection and legal certainty in the implementation of exemption from Indonesian migrant workers placement fee, it is necessary to amend Regulation of the Indonesian Migrant Workers Protection Board Number 09 of 2020 on Exemption from Indonesian Migrant Workers Placement Fee;
 - b. that based on consideration as referred to in point a, it is necessary to issue a Regulation of Indonesian Migrant Workers Protection Board as an Amendment of Regulation of the Indonesian Migrant Workers Protection Board Number 09 of 2020 on Exemption from Indonesian Migrant Workers Placement Fee;
- Observing: 1. Law Number 18 of 2017 on Protection of Indonesian Migrant Workers (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2017 Number 242, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6141);

- Law Number 11 of 2020 on Job Creation (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 245, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6573);
- Presidential Regulation Number 90 of 2019 on Indonesian Migrant Workers Protection Board (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2019 Number 263);
- 4. Regulation of the Indonesian Migrant Workers Protection Board Number 04 of 2020 on Organization and Operational Procedures of Indonesian Migrant Workers Protection Board (State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 599);
- 5. Regulation of the Indonesian Migrant Workers Protection Board Number 09 of 2020 on Exemption from Indonesian Migrant Workers Placement Fee (State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 769);

HAS DECIDED:

To issue:

REGULATION OF THE INDONESIAN MIGRANT WORKERS PROTECTION BOARD ON AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF THE INDONESIAN MIGRANT WORKERS PROTECTION BOARD NUMBER 09 OF 2020 ON EXEMPTION FROM INDONESIAN MIGRANT WORKERS PLACEMENT FEE.

Article I

The provision of point b Article 8 of the Regulation of the Indonesian Migrant Workers Protection Board Number 09 of 2020 on Exemption from Indonesian Migrant Workers Placement Fee (State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 769) is amended so that Article 8 reads as follows:

Article 8

At the time this Board Regulation comes into force:

 a. provisions regarding the placement fee may still be enforced only for Prospective Indonesian Migrant Worker Candidates who have obtained an Indonesian Migrant Worker identity; and b. all provisions regarding placement fee must be adjusted to the provisions of Regulation of Indonesian Migrant Workers Protection Board Number 09 of 2020 on Exemption from Indonesian Migrant Workers Placement Fee (State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 769) not later than 6 (six) months as of the entry into force of this Board Regulation.

Article II

This Board Regulation comes into force on the date of its promulgation.

In order that every person may know hereof, it is ordered to promulgate this Board Regulation by its placement in the State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia.

> Issued in Jakarta on 01 February 2021

HEAD OF THE INDONESIAN MIGRANT WORKERS PROTECTION BOARD OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

signed

BENNY RHAMDANI

Promulgated in Jakarta on 02 February 2021

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF LEGISLATION
OF MINISTRY OF LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS
OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

signed

WIDODO EKATJAHJANA

STATE BULLLETIN OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA OF 2021 NUMBER 80

Jakarta, 27 April 2021

Has been translated as an Official Translation
on behalf of Minister of Law and Human Rights
of the Republic of Indonesia

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF LEGISLATION,

WIDODO EKATJAHJANA